

To be Argued by:
MENACHEM J. KASTNER
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2021-00056
New York County Clerk's Index No. 156074/17
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2019-5793

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of

BROOKDALE PHYSICIANS' DIALYSIS ASSOCIATES, INC. f/k/a Church Avenue Associates, Inc., SAMUEL AND BERTHA SCHULMAN INSTITUTE FOR NURSING AND REHABILITATION FUND, INC. f/k/a Samuel Schulman Institute for Nursing and Rehabilitation Fund, Inc.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules,

– against –

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant.

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-RESPONDENT
BROOKDALE PHYSICIANS' DIALYSIS ASSOCIATES, INC.
F/K/A CHURCH AVENUE ASSOCIATES, INC.**

JACOB LAUFER, ESQ.
65 Broadway, Suite 1005
New York, New York 10006
Tel.: (212) 422-8500
Fax: (212) 422-9038
jlaufer@lauferlaw.com

COZEN O'CONNOR
Three World Trade Center, 55th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 509-9400
Fax: (212) 509-9492
mkastner@cozen.com
anelson@cozen.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent Brookdale Physicians'
Dialysis Associates, Inc. f/k/a Church Avenue Associates, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Relationship Between The Charitable Entities	7
B. The Building.....	11
C. Brookdale Dialysis Leases the Basement and First Floor of the Building	12
D. Brookdale Dialysis’ Use of The Premises	13
E. The Rental Income From the Building.....	15
F. DOF’s First 2013 Revocation of the Building’s Tax-Exempt Status .	15
G. The Court Determines That the Tax-Exempt Status Was Improperly Revoked, Which Determination Was Not Appealed By DOF	16
H. DOF Again Revokes, And Then Reinstates, The Building’s Tax- Exempt Status in 2015.....	18
I. DOF’s 2016 Revocation of Tax-Exempt Status, Forming the Basis of This Appeal	18
J. The 2017 Article 78 Proceeding.....	20
K. The Order	21
L. DOF’s Appeal to The Appellate Division, First Department	23
M. The Appellate Division Order Affirming the Trial Court.....	24
N. DOF Seeks Leave to Appeal	24
ARGUMENT	25

POINT I

IT IS DOF’S BURDEN TO PROVE THAT IT PROPERLY REVOKED
THE BUILDING’S LONG ESTABLISHED TAX-EXEMPT STATUS25

POINT II

DOF FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT IT PROPERLY REVOKED
THE BUILDING’S LONG ESTABLISHED TAX-EXEMPT STATUS
UNDER RPTL § 420-a(1)30

- A. As the Determination Was Incorrectly Issued, the Order Should Be Affirmed30
- B. As the Building is Entitled to Tax-Exempt Status Under § 420-a(1), Such Status Was Improperly Revoked and the Order Should Be Affirmed30
 - i. The Building Is Used “Exclusively” For The Intended Charitable Purposes33
 - ii. Samuel Schulman’s Receipt of Rent From Brookdale Dialysis Does Not Deprive the Building of its Tax-Exempt Status41
 - iii. DOF Failed to Demonstrate A Proper Revocation Under RPTL § 420-a(2)50
 - iv. DOF’s Newly Asserted Argument As to Samuel Schulman’s Purpose Is Improper and Without Merit51

POINT III

UNDER NO READING OF THE LAW IS DOF ENTITLED
TO TAX THE PORTION OF THE BUILDING WHICH IS
NOT LEASED TO BROOKDALE DIALYSIS56

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of 471 Columbian Club of Port Jervis, N.Y., Inc. v. Duryea</i> , 104 A.D.3d 944 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	26, 29
<i>Adult Home at Erie Station v. Assessor, City of Middletown</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 205 (2008).....	4, 7, 33, 41
<i>Association of the Bar v. Lewisohn</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 143 (1974).....	47, 48
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 72 A.D.3d 869 (2d Dep’t 2010) <i>aff’d</i> 17 N.Y.3d 763 (2011).....	41, 43, 44, 45
<i>Emunim v. Fallsburg</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 194 (1991).....	41
<i>Genesee Hosp. v. Wagner</i> , 47 A.D.2d 37 (4th Dep’t 1975) <i>aff’d</i> 39 N.Y.2d 863 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gospel Volunteers, Inc. v. Speculator</i> , 33 A.D.2d 407 (3d Dep’t 1970) <i>aff’d</i> 29 N.Y.2d 622 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Greater Jamaica Dev. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 614 (2015).....	46
<i>Matter of Greentree Found. v. Assessor & Bd. of Assessors of Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 142 A.D.3d 665 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	40
<i>Hapletah v. Assessor of Fallsburg</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 244 (1992).....	34, 40, 42
<i>Matter of Lackawanna Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Krakowski</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 578 (2009).....	45, 46, 56
<i>Matter of Maetreum of Cybele, Magna Mater, Inc. v. McCoy</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 1023 (2014).....	35

<i>Mohonk Trust v. Board of Assessors</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 476 (1979)	35
<i>New York Botanical Garden v. Assessors of Washington</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 328 (1982)	26
<i>New York City Health & Hospitals Corp. v. McBarnette</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 194 (1994)	25
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Huntington</i> , 82 A.D.2d 245 (2d Dep't 1981) <i>aff'd</i> 55 N.Y.2d 272 (1982).....	28
<i>Nexbank, SSB v. Soffer</i> , 144 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep't 2016)	53
<i>Pace College v. Boyland</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 528 (1958)	6, 40
<i>Pacer Inc. v. Planning Bd.</i> , 217 A.D.2d 47 (3d Dep't 1995)	29
<i>Matter of Paws Unlimited Found., Inc. v. Maloney</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1173 (3d Dep't 2012).....	55
<i>Pets Alive, Inc. v. Wanat</i> , 288 A.D.2d 386 (2d Dep't 2001)	35
<i>Plattsburgh Airbase Redevelopment Corp. v. Rosenbaum</i> , 101 A.D.3d 21 (3d Dep't 2012)	56
<i>Sam & Mary Hous. Corp. v. Jo/Sal Mkt. Corp.</i> , 100 A.D.2d 901 (2d Dep't 1984) <i>aff'd</i> 64 N.Y.2d 1107 (1985).....	52
<i>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991)	25
<i>Matter of Southwinds Retirement Home v. City of Middletown</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1085 (2d Dep't 2010).....	6, 51
<i>St. Luke's Hospital v. Boyland</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 135 (1962)	36

<i>Storm King Art Ctr. v. Tiffany</i> , 280 A.D.2d 606 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	35
<i>Stuyvesant Square Thrift Shop, Inc. v. Tax Com. of N.Y.</i> , 76 A.D.2d 461 (1st Dep’t 1980) <i>aff’d</i> 54 N.Y.2d 735 (1981).....	46, 47, 48
<i>Symphony Space, Inc. v. Tishelman</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 33 (1983).....	36, 54
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Beymer</i> , 161 A.D.3d 543 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	53
<i>In re United Church Residences of Fredonia, N.Y., Inc. v. Newell</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 922 (2008).....	6, 42, 43
<i>Matter of United Church Residences of Fredonia, N. Y., Inc. v. Newell</i> , 43 A.D.3d 1403 (4th Dep’t 2007).....	42
<i>Matter of Viahealth of Wayne v. VanPatten</i> , 90 A.D.3d 1700 (4th Dep’t 2011).....	41
<i>People ex rel. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y, Inc. v. Haring</i> , 8 N.Y.2d 350 (1960).....	28, 29
Statutes	
Article 28 of the New York State Public Health Law	7, 8
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3)	8, 9
Real Property Tax Law § 420-a(1)	<i>passim</i>
Real Property Tax Law § 420a	15
